

**No. 22-12669-A**

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For the  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AQuate II, LLC**

*Plaintiff/Appellant*

vs.

**Jessica Myers, et al.,**

*Defendants/Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Alabama  
No. 5:22-cv-00360-AKK

---

**Opening Brief of Appellant**

---

R. Scott Williams  
Frederick D. Clarke III  
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL, PA, P.C.  
2001 Park Place North, Suite 1300  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205-327-5550  
swilliams@rumberger.com  
fclarke@rumberger.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant AQuate II*

APPEAL NO. 22-12669-A  
AQuate II, LLC. v. Jessica Myers, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIP AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....16

I. The district court erred by finding Kituwah Services LLC is entitled to sovereign immunity with respect to AQuate II, LLC’s claims. ....16

II. The district court committed clear error when it recognized the “District Court of Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town” as a legitimate court of the Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town.....23

III. District Court clearly erred when it found that an available and adequate forum existed in which AQuate II, LLC may litigate its claims against Jessica Myers. ....27

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Applied Scis. & Info. Sys., Inc. v. DDC Constr. Servs., LLC*,  
2020 WL 2738243 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2020)..... 17, 20

*BP Marine Americas, a Div. of BP Expl. & Oil Corp. v. Geostar Shipping Co. N.V.*,  
1995 WL 131056 (E.D. La. Mar. 22, 1995) .....28

*Celotex Corp. v. Edwards*,  
514 U.S. 300 (1995).....18

*Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama & Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas*,  
78 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 1999) ..... 26, 27

*Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found.*,  
241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....18

*Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin.*,  
950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996).....5

*GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov't of Belize*,  
749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Hunter v. Redhawk Network Sec., LLC*,  
2018 WL 4171612 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2018).....20

*Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014) .....27

*Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC*,  
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) .....27

*John Doe, v. Securities and Exchange Commission*,  
2022 WL 16936098 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2022) .....18

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....18

*Motta ex rel. A.M. v. United States*,  
717 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Ninigret Development Corporation v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck  
Housing Authority*, 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....19

*ORI, Inc. v. Lanewala*,  
1999 WL 1423068 (D. Kan. Nov. 30, 1999).....28

*Rassi v. Fed. Program Integrators, LLC*,  
69 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Me. 2014).....16

*Rotte v. United States*,  
701 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2017) .....12

*Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.*,  
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996) .....19

*United States v. McGarity*,  
669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012) .....18

*United States v. Rothenberg*,  
923 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2019) .....18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

13 C.F.R. § 124.109 .....9

15 U.S.C. § 637 .....5

18 U.S.C. § 1836..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... viii



28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... viii

Ala. Code § 6-9-253 .....28

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1C-1853 .....28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Constitution and By-Laws of the Alabama-Quassarte  
Tribal Town Oklahoma (Ratified January 10, 1939) ..... 10, 24*

Hugh B. McClean, *The Diversity Rationale for  
Affirmative Action in Military Contracting*,  
66 Cath. U. L. Rev. 745 (2017) .....5
